

ITEM NO.17

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18349-18350/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-04-2025 in WA No. 1487/2024 11-04-2025 in WA No. 1659/2024 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

INDIAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION & ANR.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

Date : 25-07-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. N.venkataraman, A.S.G.
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Nar Hari Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Arvind Datar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.
Mr. Alok Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Renganath, Adv.
Ms. Siddhi Doshi, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.
2. In the meanwhile, there shall be no recovery of liability insofar as respondent(s) are concerned.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)